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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, William R. Johns, Sr., and 

his wife, Joan K. Johns.  The Petitioners request a variance from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory building (garage and hobby 

workshop) with a height of 35 feet in lieu of the permitted 15 foot height, and to amend the 

previously approved site plan in Case No. 08-415-A.  The subject property and requested relief 

are more particularly described on the site plan submitted, which was accepted into evidence and 

marked as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1. 

 This case was originally filed as an administrative variance, pursuant to Section 32-3-

303 of the Baltimore County Code.  That Section allows an individual to seek variance relief for 

an owner-occupied residential property without a formal hearing, provided certain conditions are 

met.  First, the property is duly posted and advertised giving public notice of the requested relief.  

Under the Code, any property owner residing within 1,000 feet of the property in question can 

request a public hearing within 15 days of the sign posting, if that person objects to the relief 

requested. If no hearing is requested, the matter can be considered and an Order issued by the 

Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner, based on the documentation contained in 

the file.  

 In the instant case, the property was duly posted and within the requisite time period, 



adjoining property owners, Thomas P. Melvin and his wife, Denise L. Melvin, filed a request for 

public hearing.  The matter was therefore scheduled for a hearing, which was held on April 24, 

2009.   

 Appearing at the hearing in support of the request was William and Joan Johns, 

property owners.  Appearing as a Protestant/interested parties were Thomas and Denise Melvin. 

 By way of background, the property known as 9008 Avenue B is a rectangular shaped 

waterfront parcel located with frontage on North Point Creek and the north side of Avenue B 

between Ross Avenue and McComas Road in Edgemere.  The property is shown as Lot 15 on 

the residential subdivision plat known as Lillian Brown and contains a gross area of 12,450 

square feet or 0.286 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5.  The property is improved with a one-

story single-family dwelling built in 1968, a pier and two (2) sheds.  The Petitioners have owned 

the property since 1991 and intend to renovate the existing home.  In this regard, the garage area 

shown on the site plan as 28' wide x 32' deep is the subject of the instant request.  Previously, the 

garage that existed in this area was razed following Case No. 08-415-A.  In that case, the same 

Petitioners were granted variance relief from B.C.Z.R. Section 1B02.3.C.1 by Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner Thomas H. Bostwick to allow a front yard setback (east side) of 14 feet and a rear 

yard setback (west side) of 8 feet for a proposed addition in lieu of the required 15 feet and 30 

feet, respectively.1  Subsequently, the Petitioners changed their mind and instead of replacing the 

garage with an addition to the south end of their home, decided to construct an accessory 

building.  The lower level would be utilized as a two-car garage and storage area, an upper level 

as a workshop/hobby area for woodworking and a loft area for the storage of materials for the 

woodshop.  The Petitioners now come before me seeking relief as set forth above to allow the 

construction of the structure with a height of 35 feet, although the posting and advertising of the 

                                                 
1 The relief granted was not appealed and therefore became final on June 9, 2008.  The facts as presented led the 
Zoning Review Office, Petitioners and the Deputy Zoning Commissioner to believe that the west side of the 
dwelling facing Lot 16 was the front and the east side adjacent to Lot 14, the rear yard.  The Zoning Commissioner’s 
Policy Manual (ZCPM) at Sections 400.1.a and 400.2.a provides a determination of what constitutes the front yard 
on waterfront lots based on the orientation of the houses and accessory buildings.  In most cases, as I believe to be 
the situation here, waterfront lots refer to the front of the structure facing the water. 
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property inadvertently indicated 33 feet.  Mr. Johns presented elevation drawings and testified as 

to the practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship he would endure if the variance relief were 

not granted. 
 As noted above, the adjoining neighbors appeared in opposition to the request.  They 

testified that they found the garage with its excessive height to be offensive and out of rhythm 

with other structures in the immediate area.  They believe that the Petitioners should be required 

to lower the height of the garage with a roof pitch that matches their principal dwelling in 

accordance with the regulations.  They submitted a collection of photographs to show existing 

conditions and the pattern of development in the immediate area.  In short, they are opposed to 

the garage’s overpowering size that, if allowed, would not be in keeping with the character of the 

community and would dominate the Petitioners lot with its one-story home.  After ongoing 

discussions, Mr. and Mrs. Johns agreed to lower the structure’s height to 26 feet, withdraw their 

height request under B.C.Z.R. Section 400.3 and amended their site plan to illustrate a 

connection between the accessory structure and dwelling and, therefore no longer being subject 

to the height restrictions as set forth in Section 400.3 of the B.C.Z.R. 

 By attaching the garage and workshop structure to the house with a 10'-6" x 7'-6" 

wide covered walkway (breezeway), the garage becomes part of the house for purposes of 

B.C.Z.R. Section 400.1.  That section provides, in pertinent part, that the accessory building 

height limitations contemplated by B.C.Z.R Section 400.3 do not apply to a structure which is 

attached to the principal building by a covered passageway or which has one wall or part of one 

wall in common with it.  Rather, such structure shall be considered part of the principal building.  

The Johns’ revised plan (Petitioners’ Exhibit 2) and revised building elevation drawings 

(Petitioners’ Exhibit 3) are within the spirit and intent of B.C.Z.R. Section 400.1 and the variance 

relief previously granted in Case No. 08-415-A.  As it is clear that Mr. and Mrs. Johns can 
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construct a 26-foot high attached accessory building on their property without the need of a 

variance, as evidenced by the revised proposal, they are not entitled to a variance in this case.  

For this reason, in addition to those cited above, their request shall be dismissed as moot. 

 Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this 

petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the modified relief requested shall be granted. 

 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this 28th day of April, 2009 that the petition filed for a proposed garage and workshop 

with a height of 26 feet attached to the house with a 10-foot breezeway, in accordance with the 

amended site plan (Petitioners’ Exhibit 2), and building elevations (Petitioners’ Exhibit 3), be 

and is hereby APPROVED, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same 
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made aware 
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day 
appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this 
Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

 
2. Compliance with the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment 

submitted by the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource 
Management (DEPRM), dated April 9, 2009, relative to development within 
a Limited Development Area (LDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Regulations (CBCA). 

 
3. The architectural elevations of the proposed structure (Petitioners’ Exhibit 3) 

have been reviewed by the Office of Planning and deemed to be acceptable 
in terms of massing, height and proportions.  These elevation drawings shall 
be supplemented to included details describing building materials and colors 
for review and approval prior to application for a building permit.  In this 
regard, all materials (e.g., siding, window treatments, and shingles, etc.) that 
are used on the accessory structure shall also be used on the house to match 
and ensure consistency from the neighbor’s perspective. 

 
4. The proposed garage and workshop/hobby shop for woodworking shall be 

limited to uses accessory to the residential use of the property.  It shall not be 
used for commercial or business purposes.  Moreover, the Petitioners, their 
heirs and assigns shall not allow or cause the structure to be converted to a 
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second dwelling unit and/or apartments.  There shall be no living quarters 
contained therein, and no kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

 
 

      IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking 

relief from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a 

detached accessory structure (garage and hobby woodworking shop) with a height of 35 feet in 

lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet, in accordance with Petitioners’ amended Exhibit 1, be and 

is hereby Dismissed As Moot. 

     Any appeal of this decision shall be taken in accordance with Baltimore County Code 

(B.C.C.) Section 32-3-401. 

 
 
 

  _____SIGNED__________ 
  WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 

        Zoning Commissioner 
WJW:dlw       for Baltimore County 
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